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CURRENT REPORT 

 

according to Law no. 24/2017 on issuers of financial instruments and market operations and  

Regulation no. 5/2018 on issuers of financial instruments and market operations 

 

Report date:  August 23’rd 2021 

Name of the issuing company : TTS (TRANSPORT TRADE SERVICES) S.A. 

Registered office: 27  Vaselor street ,district 2, Bucharest 

Phone/fax number: +4 021/210.29.07, 021/210.35.43 

Sole Registration Code with the Trade Register Office: 9089452 

Order Number in the Trade Register: J40/296/1997 

Share capital: RON 30.000.000  

Regulated market on which the issued securities are traded: Bucharest Stock Exchange - Premium Tier 

(market symbol: TTS)  

Important events to be reported: 

  

TTS (TRANSPORT TRADE SERVICES) S.A. (“TTS”) hereby informs the investors that, on August 23’rd 2021, the 

report of the Board of Directors was published, together with the Financial Report and the Management 

Statement.   

 

Key aspects related to the first semester of 2021 

 

 In the first 6 months of 2021, the integrated business model, the geographical scope of operations, the 

continuous measures to streamline the allocation of resources, as well as the lifting of restrictions related to 

COVID-19 at local, European and global level supported the return of TTS (Group) activities, which were 

affected in 2020 by sanitary measures, as well as by the severe drought that affected cereal crops in southern 

Romania.  

 The volumes transported mainly by river and operated in ports were higher by 7.2% compared to the same 

period last year, supported by the increase in volumes of mineral products transported, especially raw 

materials for the metallurgical industries in Romania and Serbia. 

 The total revenues of the group in the first half were of almost RON 274 mil., increasing by 9.5%, mainly due 

to the increase of revenues on the River Transport segment and the increase of revenues on the Other 
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Activities segment, from the sale of goods, the return of activity in the port operating segment, which 

together offset the reduction in revenue from the shipping segment. 

 The efficiency of operations allowed to obtain a consolidated operating result of RON 33.8 mil., 35.8% higher 

than the similar period of 2020, almost half being determined by river transport activities.  

 The consolidated net profit attributable to shareholders was RON 24.6 mil., increasing by 42.5% in the first 

half of 2021 compared to the similar period of 2020. 

 

Attached to the present current report is the above mentioned documents. 

  

 

 

 

Petru Stefanut 

CEO 
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1. Executive Summary  
 

TTS (Group) presentation 

 

Transport Trade Services (TTS) is one of the largest inland waterway carriers in the Danube 

basin. TTS (Group) activity is carried out on 3 main segments: international freight 

forwarding, river transport and port operation. TTS (Group) has the largest river fleet in the 

Danube basin, consisting of 481 river units with a capacity of almost 800 thousand tons, 8 

floating cranes, as well as its own port terminals in Constanța and 7 Danube River ports.   

 

The company offers 3PL (Third Party Logistics) services, which is defined as an integrator of 

transport services (river, rail, road), transhipment (between transport units, from 

warehouses, silos, etc.), storage (warehouses, silos, warehouse type river units, etc.), agency 

(production of specific documents) and any other services specific to the supply chain 

management.  

 

The operational service of TTS (Transport Trade Services) S.A. is divided into three divisions: 

 

1. Minerals - which provide logistics operations for raw materials and finished products 

of the metallurgical industries, and equipment.  

2. Agri - which deals exclusively with the logistics of agricultural goods (cereals, seeds, 

vegetable oils).  

3. Chemicals - dealing with the logistics of fertilizers and raw materials for fertilizer 

production. 

 

At present, TTS has its own IT system at the Group level, which provides information both 

at accounting and operational level (volumes, types of goods, types of operations). 

 

Key aspects related to the first semester of 2021 

 

 In the first 6 months of 2021, the integrated business model, the geographical scope of 

operations, the continuous measures to streamline the allocation of resources, as well 

as the lifting of restrictions related to COVID-19 at local, European and global level 

supported the return of TTS (Group) activities, which were affected in 2020 by sanitary 

measures, as well as by the severe drought that affected cereal crops in southern 

Romania.  
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 The volumes transported mainly by river and operated in ports were higher by 7.2% 

compared to the same period last year, supported by the increase in volumes of mineral 

products transported, especially raw materials for the metallurgical industries in 

Romania and Serbia. 

 The total revenues of the group in the first half were of almost RON 274 mil., increasing 

by 9.5%, mainly due to the increase of revenues on the River Transport segment and 

the increase of revenues on the Other Activities segment, from the sale of goods, the 

return of activity in the port operating segment, which together offset the reduction in 

revenue from the shipping segment. 

 The efficiency of operations allowed to obtain a consolidated operating result of RON 

33.8 mil., 35.8% higher than the similar period of 2020, almost half being determined 

by river transport activities.  

 The consolidated net profit attributable to shareholders was RON 24.6 mil., increasing 

by 42.5% in the first half of 2021 compared to the similar period of 2020. 

Outlook for 2021 

 

TTS (Group) expectations for the next period are optimistic, the percentage of return being 

slowly replaced by that of constant growth on all core segments of the company. In support 

of the above are the following: 

 

 the metallurgical industries, both ferrous and non-ferrous tend, as long as there are 

no major changes at local and global level, to continue to grow due to the high 

demand for specific finished products and their high price. 

 agricultural production in Romania, for straw and rapeseed - with the harvest for 

completion, but also for sunflower and corn, where crops look promising, is 

expected to be substantially higher than in 2020, with an impact on increasing 

exports in S2.2021 for a similar period in 2020. 

 the demand for chemical fertilizers, already higher in S1.2021 compared to the similar 

period of 2020, maintains the trend in S2 as well. 

 

It should be noted that the activity, both in terms of volume of goods transported and 

operated in ports, as well as economic efficiency, can be negatively affected by weather 

conditions, especially with influence in the Danube waters. At the same time, the company, 

through the services and economic relations it has at its disposal, constantly analyses by its 

own methods all the natural changes that take place along the Danube basin in order to 

find the best solutions to cushion the impact of these events. 
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2. Financial aspects 
Profit and loss account 

  
6 months 

2021  
6 months 

2020 

Δ% S1/21        

S1/20* 

  (unaudited)  (unaudited)  

Revenue  273,938,626  250,114,567 

 

9.53 

Raw materials and consumables  (34,719,587)  (37,047,651) 

 

(6.28) 

Cost of merchandise sold  (24,527,060)  (8,871,632) 

 

176.47 

Depreciation  (27,940,779)  (24,765,469) 

 

12.82 

Subcontractors’ expenses  (89,830,104)  (91,770,385) 

 

(2.11) 

Payroll expenses  (47,743,930)  (46,831,001) 

 

1.95 

Other expenses  (20,232,410)   (21,310,709)  

 

(5.06) 

Other gain and losses  4,878,728  5,395,276 

 

(9.57) 

 
Total operating result  33,823,485  24,912,997 

 

35.77 

 
Net of finance cost/ income  (899,013)  (1,389,839) 

 

(35.32) 

Investment expenses  (432,530)   (241,644) (78.99) 

 
Profit of the period from continuing 

operations   32,491,941  23,281,514 

 

 

39.56 

 
Income tax expenses  (5,181,728)  (4,367,120) 

 

18.65 

      

Net income for the period   27,310,213  18,914,394 44.39 

 
Attributable to: 
Owners of the Company  24,566,449  17,242,820 

 

 

42.47 

Non-controlling interests  2,743,764  1,671,575 

 

64.14 

 
Total comprehensive income for 

the period attributable to:      

 

Owners of the Company  24,566,449  17,242,820 

 

42.47 

Non-controlling interests  2,743,764  1,671,575 64.14 

 
*Calculation method l (S1.2021- S1.2020)/ S1.2020x100 
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Between January 1 and June 30, 2021, compared to the similar period of 2020, the value of 

sales revenues (consolidated) increased by 9.5% or RON 23.8 mil., being influenced by 

revenues from the sale of goods - other segment activities - with an increase of 193.2%. 

and the provision of services 0.6% or with the value of RON 1.4 mil. 

The operating result increased by 35.8% or RON 8.9 mil., while the result before tax 

increased by 39.56%. 

The net profit improved, from 18.9 mil. lei to RON 27.3 mil., for the first half of 2021. 

The profit tax was of 5.2 mil. lei, respectively by 11.7% or RON 0.54 mil. higher than in 

S1.2020. 

The net profit attributable to TTS shareholders was RON 24.6 mil., 42.5% higher than in 

S1.2020. 

 

Consolidated interim statement of financial position (unaudited) 

 

  

June 30  

2021  

December 31  

2020 

        Δ% S1/21      

31 dec./20* 

  (unaudited)  (audited)  

ASSETS  

Non-current assets     

 

Property, plant, and equipment  597,073,351  583,695,195 2.29 

Goodwill  3,846,603  3,846,603 0 

Intangible assets  1,960,667  1,937,840 1.18 

Investments in associates  7,422,883  7,596,793 (2.29) 

Other long-term assets  3,692,953  4,101,983 (9.97) 

  -  -  

Total non-current assets      

 

Current assets  613,996,457  601,178,414 

 

2.13 

Inventories      

Trade and other receivables  26,864,287  22,990,259 16.85 

Other current assets  47,992,035  54,674,745 (12.22) 

Cash and cash equivalents  19,492,118  16,821,195 15.88 

Assets held for sale  52,240,103  55,160,530 (5.29) 

 

Total current assets  -  - 

 

  146,588,543  149,646,728 

 

(2.04) 

Total assets      

  760,585,000  750,825,142 

 

1.30 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES      

      

Equity and reserves      

Share capital      

Reserves  31,739,602  31,739,602 0 

Retained earnings  226,124,820  223,522,014 1.16 

  251,070,138  244,420,990 2.72 
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Equity attributable to equity holders of the 

parent  508,934,560  499,682,606 

 

1.85 

 

Non-controlling interest  103,304,631  105,299,772 

 

(1.89) 

 

Non-current liabilities     

 

Interest-bearing loans  29,085,996  23,113,632 25.84 

Deferred tax liabilities  7,785,872  7,785,872 0 

Long term leasing  136,021  160,086 (15.03) 

Other long term liabilities  412,625  115,415 257.51 

 

Total non-current liabilities  37,420,514  31,175,005 

 

20.03 

      

 

Current liabilities 

Trade and other payables  31,147,938  28,903,685 

 

 

7.76 

Current portion of the leasing  89,136  209,417 (57.44) 

Interest bearing loans and borrowings  49,157,163  50,801,555 

 

(3.24) 

Provisions for risks and charges  4,591,744  5,008,685 (8.32) 

Other current liabilities  25,939,314  29,744,417 (12.79) 

 

Total current liabilities  110,925,295  114,667,759 

 

(3.26) 

 

Total liabilities  148,345,809  145,842,764 

 

1.72 

 

Total equity and liabilities  760,585,000  750,825,142 

 

1.3 

*Calculation method (S1.2021- 31.dec..2020)/ S31 dec.2020x100 

 

Fixed assets 

Fixed assets increased by 2.1% to RON 614 mil. for S1.2021, the variation being mainly due 

to the increase of tangible fixed assets, to RON 597.07 mil. for the period June 30, 2021, 

compared to December 31, 2020, as a result of investments in ship modernization and 

investments in the Danube ports of TTS (Transport Trade Services), in the ports of Giurgiu 

and Oltenita and TTS River Ports in the ports of Galati and Braila, as well as in the grain 

terminal in the Port of Constanta. 

 

Current assets 

As of June 31, 2021, current assets decreased by 2.0% compared to December 31, 2020, 

due to a decrease of 12.2% in trade and other receivables, as well as a decrease in cash and 

cash equivalents by 5.6%. Trade and other receivables decreased due to better collection 

(21 days S1.2021 compared to 26 days S1.2020). The decrease in cash and cash equivalents 

is mainly due to investments in the first half of 2021, the repayment of loans and dividend 

payments, a decrease offset by the collection of a new loan. 

 

 



   

Nr. Reg. Com.: J40/296/1997 

Cod Fiscal: RO 9089452 
Str. Vaselor nr. 27, 021253, Bucuresti, Romania 

Tel: +40 21 210 29 07 | Fax: +40 21 210 35 43 

E:mail: investor.relations@tts-group.ro 

www.tts-group.ro 

 

 

8 

 

 

Long-term debt 

Long-term debts, especially long-term loans, increased by 20.0% in the first half of 2021, by 

RON 6.25 million, TTS (Transport Trade Services) S.A. being the guarantor for an investment 

credit contract of CNFR Navrom S.A. for the refinancing of expenses related to the 

modernization of pushers, the purchase and installation of barge hatch covers. On June 30, 

2021, the loan was fully repaid. 

 

Current debts 

On June 30, 2021, current liabilities decreased by 3.3%, this decrease being due to the 

reduction of the values of the following categories: 

- Current portion of leases - 57.4% 

- Interest-bearing loans and overdraft facilities - 3.2% 

- Provisions for risks and charges - 8.3% 

- Other short-term debts - 12.8%. 
 

 

Cash flows 
 

6 months 2021 

 

6 months 2020   

Δ% S1/21  

       S1/20* 

 

Cash flows from operating activities: 

(unaudited)  (unaudited)  

     

Profit before taxation 32,491,941  23,281,514 39.56 

 

Adjustments for non-cash items:    

 

Depreciation, amortization, and impairment 28,198,133  24,765,470 13.86 

Net interest expenses 588,525  1,175,355 (49.93) 

(Gain)/ Loss from disposals of fixed assets (438,139)  519,637 184.32 

Net increase / (Decrease) in provision for current assets (5,121,054)  (493,248) 

 

938.23 

Net increase / (Decrease) in provision for risks and charges (416,940)  2,348,375 

 

(101.78) 

Net increase / (Decrease) in assets held for sale -  

 

(861,344) 

 

Net increase in investments 173,910  -  

 -  -  

Net increase in provision for fixed assets -  (215,764)  

Gain/ Loss from assets held for sale -  597,200  

 

Operating profit before working capital changes 55,476,376  51,117,195 

 

 

8.53 

     

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:     

(Increase) / Decrease in trade and other receivables 10,295,592  14,227,749 (27.64) 

Decrease / (Increase) in inventories (3,742,244)  (3,969,891) (5.73) 

Increase / (Decrease) in trade and other payables (3,469,393)  (7,489,960) (53.68) 
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Cash generated from operation 58,560,331  53,885,091 

 

8,68 

 

Interests paid (588,525)  (1,175,355) 

 

(49.93) 

Income tax paid (2,975,975)  (3,673,185) (18.98) 

 

Net cash flow generated from operations 54,995,831  49,036,551 

 

12.15 

 

Investing activities:    

 

Purchases of tangible and intangible assets (42,055,970)  (39,731,329) 5.85 

Payments for investments (94,152)  -  

Income from sale of fixed assets 894,993  101,477 781.97 

Loans (granted) to associates -  -  

Encashment from sale of investments -  4,214,268  

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (4,644,753)  -  

 

Cash flow used in investing activities (45,899,882)  (35,415,585) 

 

 

29.60 

 

Financing activities:     

Dividends paid (16,200,000)  (10,200,000) 58.82 

Loans (paid) / received 4,327,970  (14,557,342) (129.73) 

Leasing (paid) / received (144,346)  -  

Shares bought back -  (95,568)  

 

Cash flow generated by financing activities  (12,016,376)  (24,852,910) 

 

51.7 

 

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,920,427)  (11,231,942) 

 

 

(74) 

 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 55,160,530  62,393,392 

 

(11.6) 

 

Cash and cash equivalents obtained from take-over of 

subsidiaries -  - 

 

 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 52,240,102  51,161,449 

 

2.11 

 
 

In S1.2021, there is an increase of 39.6% or RON 9.2 mil. in profit before tax, and operating 

profit before changes in working capital increases by 8.5% or RON 4.4 mil. 

 

Net flows from operating activities (+) registered an increase from RON 49 mil. in S1.2020, 

to RON 55 mil., respectively an increase of 12.2%. This increase is due to the higher 

profitability by 39.6% in 2021, compared to the same period last year, the increase in 

working capital by 11.4%, the payment of lower interest by 49.9% and a higher income tax. 

small by 19%, offset by the decrease in non-monetary items by 17.4%. 
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Net flows from investment activities (-) increased from RON 35.4 mil. in S1.2020 to RON 

45.9 mil. in S1.2021, respectively 29.6% due to the 5.9% increase in payments for investments 

in tangible assets (fleet modernization, acquisition and installation of aluminium barge 

covers, investments in port assets) and payments representing dividends distributed to 

minority shareholders in the amount of RON 4.6 mil. 

 

Net flows from financing activities (-) decreased from RON 24.9 mil. in S1.2020 to RON 12.0 

mil., respectively 51.7%, because of the increase in the amounts of dividends paid by 58.8%, 

offset by the decrease in the net position of loans repaid, respectively collected by 129.7%, 

because of the collection of a new investment loan in April 2021. 

 

Intragroup transactions 

On June 14, 2021, TTS (Group) was accepted for trading on the Bucharest Stock Exchange. 

Considering that the admission to trading was made in the middle of the year and due to 

the need for transparency of the company, TTS (Group) issued three reports for transactions 

between the group's affiliates, which present the financial situation since the beginning of 

the year. 

 

Namely: 

1. The transaction report TTS - NAVROM, for the period January 1-July 1, 2021, 

published on July 5, 2021, whose total executed value is RON 188.8 mil., the object 

of activity carried out between affiliates being the transport of goods on the Danube. 

2. The transaction report TTS - TTS Operator, for the period January 1-July 1, 2021, 

published on July 6, 2021, with a total reported value of RON 9.8 mil., the main 

activity described in the document being the transhipment of goods in the port of 

Constanța. 

3. The transaction report NAVROM - NAVROM SHIPYARD related parties belonging 

to TTS (Group), for the period January 1-July 1, 2021, published on July 7, 2021, which 

presents a total value executed between affiliates of RON 9.1 mil., the main services 

carried out being the repair works for the river units of NAVROM. 

The three reports were audited and validated by the independent external auditor 

contracted by TTS (Group); the report issued containing the final conclusions on 

transactions with related parties being published on the Bucharest Stock Exchange on 

August 3, 2021.              
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Share  

capital  

Legal 

 reserve  

Other  

Reserves  

Retained  

earnings  

Translation 

reserve  

 
 

 
Attributable 
to owners of 

the parent  

Non controlling 

interests  Total 

 
Balance as at January 1, 2021  

(audited) 31.739.602  6.000.000  217.522.014  244.765.567  (344.578)  499.682.606  105.299.772  604.982.378 

                

Net income for the period -  -  -  24.566.449  -  24.566.449  2.743.764  27.310.213 

Transfers between Reserves -  -  2.061.879  (2.061.879)  -  -  -  - 

Translation adjustments -  -  -  -  885.506  885.506  -  885.506 

Dividends distributed -  -  -  (16.200.000)  -  (16.200.000)  -  (16.200.000) 
Dividends distributed to minority 

interest -  -  -  -  -  -  (4.644.753)  (4.644.753) 
Increase in percentage held in 

subsidiaries -  -  -  -  -  -  (94.152)  (94.152) 
 

Balance as at June30, 2021 
(unaudited) 

  31.739.602  6.000.000  219.583.893  251.070.138  540.928  508.934.560  103.304.631  612.239.191 

 

 

As of June 30, 2021, the share capital was RON 30 mil. lei divided into 30 mil. shares with a nominal value of RON 1. All issued shares 

are fully paid. 

In 2021, the shares issued by TTS (Transport trade Services) S.A. were admitted to trading on a regulated market administered by the 

Bucharest Stock Exchange, the first trading day June 14, 2021, TTS issuer symbol. 

During 2021, dividends amounting to RON 16.2 mil. were distributed. 
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3. Segments of activity 
 

Below are the volumes of goods transported by river1 and operated in ports, in millions of 

tonnes. There were total volume increases of 7.2%, supported by higher volumes of 

minerals and chemicals transported and operated. 

 

Volumes transported and operated – TTS total 

(Group)   
(mil. tonnes) S1.2021 S1.2020 Δ% 2021/2020  

Agricultural products 1.742 2.359 (26.16) 

Minerals 4.439 3.558 24.76 

Chemical products 1.051 0.847 24.09 

Other products 0.122 0.097 25.77 

Total 7.354 6.861 7.19 

  
 

There is an increase in volumes transported by 13.4% in S1.2021 compared to the same 

period of 2020, despite the significant decrease in volumes of agricultural products (by 19%), 

due to the drought that affected the harvest of 2020 in Romania. The most important 

increase was registered by mineral products, especially raw materials for the metallurgical 

industries in Romania and Serbia. 

 

Volumes transported by river - total  

TTS (Group)   
(mil. tonnes) S1.2021 S1.2020 Δ% 2021/2020  

Agricultural products 0.746 0.921 (19.00) 

Minerals 3.425 2.772 23.56 

Chemical products 0.421 0.368 14.40 

Other products 0.122 0.097 25.77 

Total 4.714 4.158 13.37 

  

 

 

 

 

 
1 TTS 'business model mainly involves river transport using its own fleet (Navrom or Fluvius KFT) but also the 

fleets of various third party shipowners, employed by the shipping segment. 
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The increase registered on the three types of contracts was relatively equal, which shows a 

balance in the development of the activity. 

 

River transport operations - Total TTS (Group) - by type of contract  
(mil. tonnes) S1.2021 S1.2020 Δ% 2021/2020  

Contracted by the forwarding 

segment and transported by 

third parties 0.083 0.073 13.70 

Contracted directly by the river 

transport segment 1.225 1.017 20.45 

Contracted by the shipping 

segment and transported by the 

river transport segment 3.406 3.068 11.02 

Total 4.714 4.158 13.37 

  
 

Volumes operated in ports decreased by almost 3% (-2.3%) in S1.2021 compared to the 

same period of 2020 due to the decrease in volumes of agricultural products operated (-

30.7%), despite the increase in volumes of mineral and chemical products (both by about 

30%). 

 

Volumes operated in ports - total TTS (Group)*   
(mil. tonnes) S1.2021 S1.2020 Δ% 2021/2020  

Agricultural products 0.996 1.438 (30.74) 

Minerals 1.014 0.786 29.01 

Chemical products 0.630 0.479 31.52 

Total 2.640 2.703 (2.33) 
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By type of contract, only the volumes directly engaged by the operating segment increased 

insignificantly (6,000 tons, 1.1%), the other two types of contracts decreasing, also caused 

by the reduction in volumes of agricultural products which, in In S1.2020, they represented 

over 50% of the consolidated volumes operated in ports (including by third party 

operators), while in S1.2021 they represented only 26.4%. 

 

Port operations - total TTS (Group) - by type of contract  

(mil. tonnes) 
S1.2021 S1.2020 

Δ% 2021 

/2020  

Contracted by the shipping 

segment and operated by third 

parties 0.579 0.607 (4.61) 

Contracted directly by the port 

operation segment 0.568 0.562 1.07 

Contracted by the forwarding 

segment and operated by the port 

operation segment 1.493 1.534 (2.67) 

Total 2.640 2.703 (2.33) 

 

 

Break down, by activity segments, the situation in S1.2021, compared to the similar period 

of 2020, is as follows: 

 

3.1 Forwarding 
 

The trend of volumes engaged in transport by the forwarding segment follows the general 

trend at the consolidated level, with an overall increase of over 10% (+ 11.1%), despite the 

decrease of approximately 19% in agricultural products. 

 

Volumes transported by river - Forwarding 

segment*   
(mil. tonnes) S1.2021 S1.2020 Δ% 2021/2020  

Agricultural products 0.723 0.892 (18.95) 

Minerals 2.352 1.890 24.44 

Chemical products 0.413 0.359 15.04 

Other products 0 0  
Total 3.488 3.141 11.05 

  

 



   

Nr. Reg. Com.: J40/296/1997 

Cod Fiscal: RO 9089452 
Str. Vaselor nr. 27, 021253, Bucuresti, Romania 

Tel: +40 21 210 29 07 | Fax: +40 21 210 35 43 

E:mail: investor.relations@tts-group.ro 

www.tts-group.ro 

 

 

15 

 

The port operation carried out from the mandate of the forwarding segment has the 

same characteristics as at the consolidated level, with a slight decrease of 3.3% in S1.2021 

compared to the same period of 2020, influenced exclusively by agricultural products, 

which recorded a decrease of 31.7% 

Volumes operated in ports - Forwarding 

segment*   
(mil. tonnes) S1.2021 S1.2020 Δ% 2021/2020  

Agricultural products 0.708 1.037 (31.73) 

Minerals 0.858 0.675 27.11 

Chemical products 0.506 0.429 17.95 

Total 2.072 2.141 (3.22) 

 
 

Revenues generated by the forwarding segment from river transport followed the evolution 

of volumes, with slight upward influences (on chemicals) and downwards (on agricultural 

and mineral products), related to the distances travelled by transport (a significant increase 

of comparatively shorter volumes, raw materials for Liberty Steel Galati and higher grain 

volumes from Serbia in 2021 to Hungary in 2020, which had comparably smaller freights). 

 

Revenues generated by the forwarding segment from river transport (by type of 

goods)* 

(RON mil.) S1.2021 S1.2020 Δ% 2021/2020  

Agricultural 

products 39.774 49.550 (19.63) 

Minerals 81.075 72.507 11.82 

Chemical products 19.084 15.821 20.62 

Total 139.933 137.878 1.49 
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Revenues from port operations - by cargo category - are influenced by both the volumes 

of cargo operated and the type of transhipment performed. For agricultural products, the 

volumes were comparatively higher for indirect transhipment in S1.2021 compared to the 

same period of 2020, which led to a decrease in revenues by 26.4%, compared to a 

decrease in volumes of 31.7%. For mineral products, the increase in revenues was 16.2%, 

compared to 27.1% increase in volumes, due to the increase in the share of products 

operated in direct transhipment. Chemicals brought in revenues by 20.6% higher in S1.2021 

compared to the same period of 2020, compared to 17.9% increase in volumes, due to the 

increase in the share of chemical fertilizers, with higher operating rates than raw materials 

for the chemical industry, which are predominant in this category of goods. 

 

Revenue generated by the forwarding segment of the port operation (by type of cargo) 

(RON mil.) S1.2021 S1.2020 Δ% 2021/2020  

Agricultural 

products 14.510 19.710 26.38 

Minerals 12.072 10.390 16.19 

Chemical products 6.322 5.173 22.21 

Total 33.804 35.273 (4.16) 

  
 

3.2 River transport 

The evolution of volumes the river transport segment keeps the trend of the consolidated 

situation, in the sense that there is an increase in total volumes (+ 13.4% S1.2021 / S1.2020, 

although the volume of agricultural products decreased by 18.3%). 

 

Volumes transported by river by the river transport segment  

(mil. tonnes) 
S1.2021 S1.2020 

Δ% 2021 

/2020  

Agricultural products 0.714 0.874 (18.31) 

Minerals 3.402 2.765 23.04 

Chemical products 0.392 0.349 12.32 

Other products 0.122 0.097 25.77 

Total 4.631 4.085 13.37 
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The course of goods maintains the trend of volumes, but with smaller increases, due to the 

faster growth of volumes from / to Romania compared to those over longer distances, in 

the case of minerals and fertilizers. This situation is also valid for agricultural products where, 

in S1.2021, the largest volumes were from Serbia, compared to S1.2020 when the larger 

volumes were from Hungary (Hungary having the longer transport distance). 

 

Total freight travelled by river transport segment (by type of goods) 

(thous. to*km) S1.2021 S1.2020 Δ% 2021 /2020  

Agricultural products 0.495 0.629 (21.30) 

Minerals 1.64 1.364 20.23 

Chemical products 0.25 0.226 10.62 

Other products* 0 0  
Total 2.385 2.220 7.43 

*the results are   208 thous to * km    165 thous to * km  
 

Revenues from the transport of mineral products increased their share from 56.21% in 

S1.2020 to 60.40%, while the share of revenues from agricultural products decreased from 

29% to 22.62% in the two periods reporting, while the share of revenues from the transport 

of chemicals increased from 14.8% to 17%. There is a higher advance of revenues (+ 53.7%) 

compared to volumes (+ 25.8%) for other products, which means the ferry crossing activity; 

this is due to the start of the activity of the new ferry crossing between Romania and Ukraine, 

Isaccea - Orlivka. 

 

Revenues generated by the river transport segment (by type of goods)  

(RON mil.) 
S1.2021 S1.2020 

Δ% 2021 

/2020  

Agricultural products 33.529 39.511 (15.14) 

Minerals 89.661 76.569 17.10 

Chemical products 16.048 14.136 13.53 

Other products 9.196 5.984 53.68 

Total 148.434 136.200 8.98 
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3.3 Port operations 
 

The volumes of cargo operated in ports by the port operation segment registered a total 

decrease of volumes of 1.6% in S1.2021 compared to S1.2020, due to the decrease of the 

volumes of agricultural products, by 27.3%, which decreased in share of total operating 

volumes from 63.4% in 2020 to 46.9% in 2021 (first half). 

 

Volumes operated in ports by the port operation segment  

(mil. tonnes) 
S1.2021 S1.2020 

Δ% 2021 

/2020  

Agricultural products 0.966 1.329 (27.31) 

Minerals 0.465 0.289 60.90 

Chemical products 0.630 0.477 32.08 

Total 2.061 2.095 (1.62) 

 

The evolution of the volumes of cargo operated almost linearly influenced the evolution of 

revenues from port operations, with the observation that revenues from agricultural 

products decreased by less than 10% (compared to the decrease of volumes by 27.3%) due 

to the increase of the share of indirect transhipment operations in total operations. 

 

Revenues generated by the port operation segment (by type of cargo)  

(RON mil.) 
S1.2021 S1.2020 

Δ% 2021  

/2020  

Agricultural products 19.512 21.629 (9.79) 

Minerals 5.926 3.490 69.80 

Chemical products 7.575 5.682 33.32 

Total 33.013 30.901 6.83 
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3.4 Segmentation information - tables 
 

6 months 2021 (unaudited) Total  Forwarding  River Transport  Port Operations  Other  Intersegments 

 
Revenue  273,938,626  190,224,122  154,868,583  35,928,708  40,466,674  (147,549,461) 

 
Cost of merchandise sold (24,524,693)  (59,189)  (327,602)  -  (24,137,902)  - 

Raw materials and consumables (34,719,498)  (91,934)  (30,895,711)  (3,363,670)  (408,811)  40,629 

Depreciation and amortization (27,940,779)  (1,400,743)  (18,768,339)  (6,749,314)  (1,022,383)  - 

Packaging costs (2,456)  -  (534)  (1,922)  -  - 

Subcontractors’ expenses (89,830,105)  (168,164,374)  (49,370,317)  (6,839,218)  (4,811,286)  139,355,090 

Payroll expenses (47,743,930)  (4,624,542)  (28,220,593)  (9,104,819)  (5,793,976)  - 

Electricity, heating, and water (2,231,792)  (77,334)  (487,326)  (1,132,112)  (565,155)  30,135 

Maintenance and repair expenses (6,354,801)  (1,524,891)  (6,811,802)  (2,474,873)  (266,838)  4,723,603 

Other administrative expenses (11,645,817)  (3,661,839)  (5,283,402)  (4,094,832)  (1,315,064)  2,709,320 

Other gains 16,038,046  4,763,107  9,746,785  400,052  1,919,071  (790,969) 

Other loss (11,159,317)  (3,345,378)  (7,952,583)  (308,147)  (996,589)  1,443,380 

 
Operating result 33,823,485  12,037,005  16,497,160  2,259,853  3,067,740  (38,273) 

 
Investment expenses (432,530)           

Net of finance cost/ income (899,013)           

 
Profit before tax 32,491,942           

 
Income tax expenses (5,181,728)           

            

Profit/(Loss) for the period from 

continuing operations 27,310,214           
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6 months 2021 (unaudited) Total  Forwarding  River Transport  Port Operations  Other  Intersegments 

 
Other comprehensive income for period 
net of tax -  -  -  -  -  - 

 
Deferred tax pertaining to comprehensive 
income -  -  -  -  -  - 
 

           
Total comprehensive income for the 
period 27,310,214  -  -  -  -  - 

            

Profit of the period:            
 
Attributable to:            

Equity holders of the parent 24,566,449  -  -  -  -  - 

Non-controlling interests 2,743,764  -  -  -  -  - 

            

Total comprehensive income   -  -  -  -  - 

 
Attributable to:            

Equity holders of the parent 24,566,449           

Non-controlling interests 2,743,764           
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6 months 2020 (unaudited) Total  Forwarding  

River 

Transport  Port Operations  Other  Intersegments 

 

Revenue  250,114,567  196,208,197  142,549,392  33,548,890  17,901,939  (140,093,852) 

 
Cost of merchandise sold (8,871,632)  (1,424,880)  (65,220)  -  (7,381,531)  - 

Raw materials and consumables (37,040,685)  (84,726)  (30,409,284)  (3,668,261)  (2,878,414)  - 

Depreciation and amortization (24,765,469)  (1,204,434)  (15,721,448)  (6,554,059)  (1,285,528)  - 

Packaging costs (6,966)  -  (6,199)  (767)  -  - 

Subcontractors’ expenses (91,770,385)  (166,889,288)  (48,993,778)  (7,173,264)  (2,982,250)  134,268,194 

Payroll expenses (46,831,001)  (4,672,820)  (25,071,712)  (9,611,151)  (7,475,318)  - 

Electricity, heating, and water (2,379,042)  (70,676)  (395,819)  (1,091,182)  (849,734)  28,370 

Maintenance and repair expenses (8,008,567)  (1,048,193)  (7,711,924)  (1,748,837)  (143,357)  2,643,745 

Other administrative expenses (10,923,100)  (3,119,328)  (5,131,370)  (4,063,468)  (1,322,599)  2,713,664 

Other gains 14,841,196  3,361,781  4,429,619  177,565  7,512,981  (640,750) 

Other loss (9,445,920)  (3,081,658)  (3,167,705)  (437,564)  (3,670,364)  911,371 

 
Operating result 24,912,997  17,973,974  10,304,552  (622,098)  (2,574,174)  (169,257) 

 
Investment expenses (241,644)           

Net of finance cost/ income (1,389,839)           

 
Profit before tax 23,281,514           

 
Income tax expenses (4,637,120)           

Profit/(Loss) for the period from 
continuing operations 18,914,394           
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6 months 2020 (unaudited) Total  Forwarding  River Transport  Port Operations  Other  Intersegments 

 
Other comprehensive income for period 
net of tax -  -  -  -  -  - 

 
Deferred tax pertaining to comprehensive 
income -  -  -  -  -  - 

 
           

Total comprehensive income for the period 18,914,394  -  -  -  -  - 

            

Profit of the period:            

 
Attributable to:            

Equity holders of the parent 17,242,820  -  -  -  -  - 

Non-controlling interests 1,671,575  -  -  -  -  - 

            

Total comprehensive income   -  -  -  -  - 

 
Attributable to:            

Equity holders of the parent 17,242,820           

Non-controlling interests 1,671,575           
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3.5 Segmentation information - explanations 
 

The Group's profit, after taxation, increased in the period of June 30, 2021, compared to 

June 30, 2020 by RON 8.4 mil. Or 44.4%, as a result of the gradual elimination of restrictions 

in the context of the COVID- 19 pandemic, imposed during S1.2020 throughout Europe, as 

well as in the rest of the world. 

 

The River Transport segment (freight transport on the Danube) obtained in S1.2021 an 

operational result of RON 16.5 mil., registering an increase of RON 6.2 mil. The operating 

result of the river transport segment had the largest share in the consolidated operating 

result achieved on June 30, 2021, respectively 48%2*. 

 

Forwarding segment (shipment of goods) obtained in S1.2021 an operating result of RON 

12.04 mil., decreasing by 5.93 RON mil. compared to S1.2020. It represents 36%* of the 

consolidated operating result achieved on June 30, 2021. 

 

The Port Operations segment was most affected by the pandemic and the restrictions 

imposed by the authorities in S1.2020. However, the port operating segment recorded in 

S1.2021 an operating result (profit) of RON 2.3 million, compared to a loss of RON 0.7 million 

in the similar period of the previous year. The operating result of the port operation 

segment represents 7% * of the consolidated operating result achieved on June 30, 2021. 

 

The Other operations segment felt a similar impact in the previous period (S1.2020) but 

registered a positive evolution in S1.2021. Thus, in S1.2021 the other operations segment 

registered an operational result (profit) of RON 3.07 mil., compared to a loss of RON 2.6 

mil in the similar period of the previous year. This increase resulted from the activity of 

intermediation in the trade of wood products and the efficiency of the activity of the 

shipyards. The operating result of the other operations segment represents 9%* of the 

consolidated operating result achieved on June 30, 2021. 

 

In conclusion, the period S1.2021 largely represents a recovery of the company’s operations, 

the above-mentioned increases are eloquent in terms of the impact of the pandemic on 

the entire world economy, TTS feeling these market movements, the Group being closely 

linked to business representing the European and world macroeconomy.  

 

 
2 * With intersegment operations included 
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6 months 2021 (unaudited) Total  Forwarding  River Transport  Port Operations  Other  Intersegments 

            

Total 273,938,626  190,224,122  154,868,583  35,928,708  40,466,674  (147,549,461) 

 
Agricultural products 64,281,769  54,283,942  33,529,345  19,511,951  -  (43,043,469) 

Chemical Products 28,307,882  25,406,255  16,048,305  7,574,909  -  (20,721,587) 

Minerals 114,282,287  94,047,168  89,661,160  5,926,283  -  (75,352,323) 

Other merchandise 9,196,300  -  9,196,300  -  -  - 

Other services 57,870,388  16,486,757  6,433,473  2,915,566  40,466,674  (8,432,082) 

 
 

 
 
6 months 2020 (unaudited) TOTAL  Forwarding   Transport fluvial   Operare portuară   Altele  

 

 

 

 

Intersegment 

            

Total 250,114,567  196,208,197  142,549,392  33,548,890  17,901,939  (140,093,851)) 

 
Agricultural products 81,766,308  70,059,018  39,511,164  21,629,271  -  (49,433,145) 

Chemical Products 22,914,434  20,993,473  14,136,395  5,682,133  -  (17,897,567) 

Minerals 98,054,412  82,698,893  76,569,130  3,490,019  -  (64,703,630) 

Other merchandise 5,984,082  -  5,984,082  -  -  - 

Other services 41,395,332  22,456,813  6,348,621  2,747,468  17,901,939  (8,059,509) 

 

 

The table above represents the analysis of the Group's revenues and results from continuing operations by reportable segments, their 

accounting policies being the same as the Group's policies. 
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4. TTS Group 
 

4.1 Simplified consolidated interim statements (audited), holdings, investment value 
 

Name of investment  
Core  
Business  

Place of 
establishment 
and operations  

June 30,  
 2021  

December 31, 
2020  

June 30,  
 2021  

December 31, 
2020  Type 

         %  %  Lei  Lei   

CNFR Navrom S.A.   
Transportation of 
goods on rivers 

 Galati, Romania  92.0747%  92.0265%  39,663,617  39,569,465  Subsid. 

Canopus Star S.R.L.  Handling of goods  Constanta, Romania  51%  51%  45,079,480  45,079,480  Subsid. 

TTS Porturi Fluviale S.R.L.  Handling of goods  Galati, Romania  100%  100%  25,206,269  25,206,269  Subsid. 

TTS Operator S.R.L  Handling of goods  Constanta, Romania  90%  90%  1,706,207  1,706,207  Subsid. 

Navrom Bac S.R.L.  
Transportation on 
rivers 

 Galati, Romania  91.6396%  91.5915%  1,571,951  1,571,951  Subsid. 

Navrom Shipyard S.R.L.  
Repair and 
maintenance of 
ships and boats 

 Galati, Romania  92.057%  92.009%  9,114,875  9,114,875  Subsid. 

Navrom River S.R.L.  
Hotels and similar 
activities 

 Galati, Romania  -  92.0265%  -  20,577,000  Subsid. 

Superquatro Group SRL  
Hydrotechnical 
works 

 Galati, Romania  92.0747%  92.0265%  6,180,080  6,180,080  Subsid. 

TTS (Transport Trade 

Services) Gmbh 
 

Complementary 
activities related 
to transport 

 Austria  75%  75%  116,477  116,477  Subsid. 

Plimsoll Kft  

Complementary 
activities related 
to transport 

 Budapest, Hungary  51%    51%  9,066,000  9,066,000  Subsid. 
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Name of investment  
Core  
Business  

Place of 
establishment 
and operations  

June 30,  
 2021  

December 31, 
2020  

June 30,  
 2021  

December 31, 
2020  Type 

               

Fluvius Kft  

Complementary 
activities related 
to transport 

 Budapest, Hungary  51%  51%  -  -  Subsid. 

Port of Fajsz Kft  Handling of goods  Fajsz, Hungary  100%  100%  1,293,580  1,293,500  Subsid. 

Agrimol Trade SRL  
Trading various 
products 

 Bucharest, Romania  99.9771%  99.9771%  15,352,500  15,352,500  Subsid. 

Cernavoda Shipyard SRL  
Repair and 
maintenance of 
ships and boats 

 Cernavoda, Romania  92.0747%  92.0265%  17,083,000  17,083,000  Subsid. 

Bunker Trade Logistics SRL  
Complementary 
activities related 
to transport 

 Constanta, Romania  92.0747%  92.0265%  200,000  200,000  Subsid. 

Transterminal-S S.R.L.  
Railway 
transportation of 
goods 

 
Chisinau, Rep. of 

Moldova 
 20%  20%  147,339  147,339  

Assoc. 

entity 

Navrom Port Service S.A.  
Transportation on 
rivers 

 Galati, Romania  46.0164%  45.9923%  878,700  878,700  
Assoc. 

entity 

Management NFR S.A.  

Business and 
consultancy 
services 

 Bucharest, Romania  20%  20%  -  -  
Assoc. 

entity 

GIF Leasing IFN  Finance lease  Bucharest, Romania  7.701%  7.701%  -  -  Inv. 

For Serv Drum  Construction  Arges, Romania  30%  30%  -  -  Inv. 
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4.2 The structure of the Group and the activities of the companies 

that make it up 
 

TTS (Transport Trade Services) S.A. is a company established in Romania in 1997, with its 

registered office in Vaselor street, no. 27, Bucharest. The object of activity of the Company 

and of the entities in the group includes the international freight forwarding, the transport, 

mainly the transport on inland waterways and the port operation. The company offers 

integrated services, from taking over the goods in a river or seaport, to the point of 

destination. 

 

The simplified financial statements of TTS at and for the period ended June 30, 2021 include 

the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as “the Group” and individually 

“Group entities”). 

 

As of June 30, 2021, the Company held investments directly or through other subsidiaries 

in the following entities: 

 

CNFR NAVROM S.A. is a joint stock company established in 1991, in which TTS (Transport 

Trade Services) S.A. holds 92.0747% (2020: 92.0265%) of the share capital, the rest being 

owned by various individuals. The company's headquarters is located on Portului Street no. 

34. Galați County. The main business of the entity is inland waterway transport (CAEN code 

5040). 

 

CANOPUS STAR S.R.L. is a limited liability company established in 2001, in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 51% of the share capital. The company's headquarters 

are in the Port Digul de Nord Precinct Km1 + 100 Street. Administrative Building 1'st floor. 

Constanța County. The main object of activity is the handling of cereals in the capacity 

terminal located in the Port of Constanta (CAEN code 5224). 

 

TTS PORTURI FLUVIALE S.R.L. (former S.C. TRANS EUROPA PORT S.A. which in 2014 took 

over by merger the subsidiary Europort Logistics) is a joint stock company established in 

1996, in which TTS (Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 100% of the share capital. The 

company's headquarters is located on 1 Regiment 11 Siret Street, Galați County. The main 

object of activity is the handling of goods in the ports located on the Danube (CAEN code 

5224).   
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TTS OPERATOR S.R.L. is a limited liability company established in 1994 in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 90% of the share capital. The company's headquarters 

are in the Port Precinct. Digul de Nord Km1 + 100 street. Administrative Building 1'st floor. 

Constanța County. The main object of activity is the loading and unloading of river and sea 

vessels in the Port of Constanta (CAEN code 5224). 

 

AGRIMOL TRADE S.R.L. is a limited liability company established in 2010, in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 99.9771% of the share capital. The company's 

headquarters is in Vaselor Street, no. 34. Bucharest. The main object of activity is as 

intermediary in the sale of various products, the company being currently specialized in the 

export of wood products (CAEN code 4619). 

 

CERNAVODA SHIPYARD S.R.L. is a limited liability company established in 2013, in which 

TTS (Transport Trade Services) S.A. indirectly holds 92.0747% (2020: 92.0265%) of the share 

capital, through CNFR Navrom S.A. The company's headquarters is in Canalului Street, no.1, 

Cernavoda. The main object of activity is the repair and maintenance of ships and boats 

(CAEN code 3315). 

 

BUNKER TRADE LOGISTICS S.R.L. is a limited liability company established in 2013, in which 

TTS (Transport Trade Services) S.A. indirectly holds 92.0747% (2020: 92.0265%) of the share 

capital, through CNFR Navrom S.A. The company's headquarters is in Constanța, Port 

precinct. The main object of activity is service activities ancillary to water transport (CAEN 

code 5222). 

 

TTS (Transport Trade Services) GMBH is a liability entity established in 2014, in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 75% of the share capital. The company's headquarters 

are located in 15b Lerchengasse, Langerzersdorf Austria. The main object of activity is 

activities associated with transport. 

 

NAVROM BAC S.R.L. is a limited liability company established in 1999, in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. indirectly holds, through CNFR Navrom S.A., 91.6396% 

(2020: 91.5915%) of the share capital. The company's headquarters is in Faleza Dunării Street 

no. 1. Galati county. The main object of activity is the transport of goods and passengers by 

inland waterways (CAEN code 5030). 
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NAVROM SHIPYARD S.R.L. is a limited liability company established in 1999, in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. indirectly holds, through CNFR Navrom S.A., 92.057% (2020: 

92.009%) of the share capital. The main object of activity is the repair and maintenance of 

ships and boats (CAEN code 3315). 

 

NAVROM RIVER S.R.L. was an entity established in 2011, in which TTS (Transport Trade 

Services) S.A. owned 92.0265%, indirectly through CNFR Navrom S.A. The company's 

headquarters were in str. Portului no. 23 Galati County. In February 2021, Navrom River 

merged by absorption with CNFR Navrom S.A. 

 

SUPERQUATRO GRUP S.R.L. is a limited liability company based in Galati. Portului Street, 

no. 20 in which TTS (Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 92.0747% (2020: 92.0265%) of the 

share capital, indirectly, through CNFR Navrom. The main object of activity is the 

performance of hydrotechnical works (CAEN 4291). 

 

PLIMSOLL KFT is a limited liability company established in April 1992, in which TTS (Transport 

Trade Services) S.A. directly owns 51% of the shares. On June 20, 2016, the company 

acquired 51% of the shares. The company's headquarters is in Frangepan Street no. 1139, 

Budapest, Hungary. The main object of activity is rail and river transport, intermediation 

activities for transport.  

 

FLUVIUS KFT is a limited liability company in which TTS (Transport Trade Services) S.A. 

indirectly holds, through PLIMSOLL KFT, 51% of the share capital. The company's 

headquarters is in Frangepan Street no. 1139, Budapest, Hungary. The main object of activity 

is the river transport of goods. 

 

PORT OF FAJSZ KFT is a limited liability company established in 2004, in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 100% of the share capital. On June 27, 2019, TTS 

purchased a 100% stake in the securities. The company's registered office is in Fajsz, lot no. 

076/2, Hungary. The main object of activity is the services auxiliary to water transport. At 

the date of acquisition, the company was called EZUSTBARKA kft, the change of name to 

PORT OF FAJSZ kft occurred on 30.08.2019. 
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TRANSTERMINAL-S S.R.L. is a limited liability company established in 2006, in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 20% of the share capital. The company's headquarters 

is located on Grădina Botanică Street no. 14/3, Chisinau. The main object of activity is the 

rail freight transport. 

 

NAVROM PORT SERVICE S.A. is a joint stock company established in 1999, in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 46.0164% (2020: 45.9923%) of the share capital, 

indirectly through CNFR Navrom S.A. The company's headquarters is located in Portului 

Street, no. 39, Galati county. The main object of activity is the transport of goods by inland 

waterways (CAEN code 5040). 

 

MANAGEMENT NFR S.A. is a joint stock company established in 2003. in which TTS 

(Transport Trade Services) S.A. holds 20% of the share capital. The company's headquarters 

is in str. Vaselor no. 34. Bucharest. The main object of activity is business and management 

consultancy activities (CAEN code 7022). This company is currently in advanced liquidation 

proceedings. 

 

GIF LEASING IFN is a limited liability company established in 2004. in which TTS (Transport 

Trade Services) S.A. holds 7.7% of the share capital. The company's headquarters is in str. 

Negustori no. 24, Bucharest. The main object of activity is financial leasing activities (CAEN 

code 6491). The company is currently in advanced liquidation proceedings. 
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5. TTS shareholding structure 
 

As of June 30, 2021, the shareholding structure of the Company is as follows: 

 
 

 

No. of 
shares  Rate 

    
Mihăilescu Alexandru Mircea 7,578,150  25,2605% 

NN Group NV 3,053,668  10,1800% 

Stanciu Ion 2,121,200  7,0700% 

Aegon Pensii - Societate de Administrare a Fondurilor de Pensii Private SA 1,937,009  6,4600% 

Pavăl Holding SRL 1,600,000  5,3300% 

Utilico Emerging Markets PLC 1,500,000  5,0000% 

Other shareholders 12,209,973  40,6995% 

 
Total  30,000,000  100% 

 

 

Source: Depozitarul Central
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6. Management statements 
 

The consolidated report of the Board of Directors of the Company for the first half of 2021 

on the economic and financial activity of the company is based on the simplified 

consolidated interim financial statements prepared for the period ended June 30, 2021. 

 

The simplified consolidated financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2021 have 

been prepared in accordance with the principles of recognition and measurement of 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) adopted by the EU and in accordance 

with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. 

 

The simplified consolidated interim financial statements do not contain all the information 

and elements presented in the annual financial statements and should be read in 

conjunction with the consolidated annual financial statements of TTS (Transport Trade 

Services) S.A. drawn up on 31 December 2020. 

 

The simplified consolidated interim financial statements for 01.01-30.06.2021 are not 

audited and have not been reviewed by an external auditor. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alexandru – Mircea Mihailescu 

President of the Board of Directors 






























































